

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,

*

Plaintiffs,

*

v.

*

Civil Case No. 1:10-cv-2068-JFM

TERRENCE SHERIDAN, et al.,

*

Defendants.

*

* * * * *
*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

DAN FRIEDMAN (Bar ID 24535)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Legislative Services Building
90 State Circle
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Tel. 410-946-5600
dfriedman@oag.state.md.us

MATTHEW J. FADER (Bar ID 29294)
Assistant Attorney General
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN (Bar ID 28981)
Attorney
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel. 410-576-7906
Fax. 410-576-6955
mfader@oag.state.md.us
sruckman@oag.state.md.us

March 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. **PLAINTIFF WOOLLARD’S HANDGUN WEAR AND CARRY PERMITS**..... 4

II. **MARYLAND’S FIREARMS LAWS**..... 6

 A. **Maryland Does Not Require a Permit to Possess a Firearm, Including a Handgun, in the Home or Under Numerous Other Circumstances** 6

 B. **Maryland Does Not Require a Permit to Wear and Carry a Long Gun Outside the Home** 7

 C. **Maryland Law Provides for the Issuance of Handgun Wear and Carry Permits to Law-Abiding Individuals with Good and Substantial Reason to Wear and Carry a Handgun** 7

III. **HANDGUNS, VIOLENCE, AND CRIME** 10

 A. **Handgun Violence Is a Major Public Safety Concern Nationwide**..... 10

 B. **Handgun Violence Is a Particularly Troubling Threat to Public Safety in Maryland** 11

 C. **Handguns Outside of the Home Present a Greater Danger to Public Safety Than Do Handguns Inside the Home**..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. **THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT FOR LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE IN THE HOME, SUBJECT TO EXCEPTIONS** 18

II. MARYLAND’S HANDGUN WEAR AND CARRY PERMIT STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 22

A. As Applied to the Concealed Carry of Handguns, Maryland’s Handgun Wear and Carry Permit Statute Is Constitutional 22

B. Maryland’s Handgun Wear and Carry Permit Statute Falls Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment 23

1. Other Courts Have Overwhelmingly Concluded that Statutes Regulating Handgun Possession Only Outside of the Home Do Not Fall Within the Scope of the Second Amendment Right 24

2. Statutes and Case Law Contemporaneous With Passage of the Second and Fourteenth Amendments Indicate that the Maryland Permit Statute Falls Outside the Scope of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 25

C. If the Conduct at Issue Would Fall Within the Scope of the Second Amendment, the Appropriate Standard of Scrutiny Is Reasonable Regulation or, at Most, Intermediate Scrutiny..... 28

1. The Permit Statute Should Be Upheld So Long as It Constitutes a “Reasonable Regulation.” 28

2. If the Permit Statute Is Not Subject to the “Reasonable Regulation” Standard of Review, It Is Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny 29

D. Maryland’s Permit Statute Satisfies Any Applicable Standard of Scrutiny 32

1. Maryland’s Permit Statute Seeks to Promote the Compelling Government Objective of Promoting Public Safety by Reducing Handgun Violence. 32

2. Maryland’s Handgun Wear and Carry Permit Statute Is a Reasonable Fit to the Government’s Substantial Objective of Promoting Public Safety..... 33

3. Maryland’s Handgun Permitting Process Is Not Arbitrary, Nor Does it Permit “Unbridled Discretion.” 38

E.	Even if Maryland’s Handgun Wear and Carry Permit Statute Were Subject to Strict Scrutiny, It is Narrowly Tailored to the Government’s Compelling Interest in Maintaining Public Safety.....	39
V.	THE PRIOR RESTRAINT DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGES	42
VI.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED.....	46
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	46
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 550 (1993).....	42
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165, 1871 WL 3579 (1871)	27
<i>Bateman v. City of West Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Carroll v. President and Com’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	43
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	39
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432(1985).....	47
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	26
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	48
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	27
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	46
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Gonzalez v. Village of West Milwaukee</i> , 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wisc., May 11, 2010)	24
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp.2d 179 (D. D.C. 2010)	31, 32, 33
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	47
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1977)	32
<i>Lewis v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot County</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 608 (D. Md. 2003)	47
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)	24
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	43
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	passim

Minotti v. Whitehead, 584 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D. Md. 2008)..... 24

Monroe v. City of Charlottesville, 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 33

Morrison v. Garraghty, 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) 48

Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 43

New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... 47, 48

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846) 27

Orin v. Barclay, 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001) 47

People v. Aguilar, ---N.E.2d----, 2011 WL 693241 (Ill. App. 1 Dist., Feb. 23, 2011)..... 24

People v. Dawson, 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. 2010)..... 24

People v. Flores, 86 Cal.Rptr.3d 804 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)..... 24

People v. Marin, 795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. 2003)..... 37

People v. Yarbrough, 169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2008)..... 30

Peruta v. San Diego, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 5137137 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010)..... 31, 33, 34, 48

Presley v. City of Charlottesville, 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 47

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897)..... 19, 22

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984) 32

Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Board, 163 Md. App. 417 (2005) 8, 9

Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville, 159 F.3d 843(4th Cir. 1998) 33

Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Board, 45 Md. App. 464 (1980) 8

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975) 43

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) 27

State v. Comeau, 448 N.W.2d 595 (Neb. 1989)..... 29

State v. Knight, 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) 24

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 27

State v. Workman, 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)..... 27

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958)..... 45

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist., 534 U.S. 316 (2002)..... 43

United States v. Barton, --- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 753859 (3rd Cir. March 4, 2011) 23

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) passim

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..... 42

United States v. Hart, 726 F.Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 24

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 21, 31, 45

United States v. Masciandaro, 648 F.Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009) 24

United States v. Miller, 604 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 32

United States v. Radencich, 2009 WL 12648 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 32

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 32

United States v. Skoien, 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009), *vacated*, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*)..... 21

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*) 31

United States v. Schultz, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234 (N.D. Ind. 2009) 31

United States v. Tooley, 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W. Va. 2010) 29

United States v. Walker, 2010 WL 1640340 (E.D. Va. 2010) 31

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 20

Veney v. Wyche, 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) 47

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 43

Williams v. State, 417 Md. 479 (2011)..... 3, 22, 23

Wilson v. Cook County, --- N.E.2d ----, 2011 WL 488753 (Ill. App. Ct., Feb. 9, 2011)..... 49

United States Constitution

U.S. CONT. amend. I.....21, 28, 31, 42-45

U.S. CONT. amend. II passim

U.S. CONT. amend. IV 45

U.S. CONT. amend. XIV 25, 27, 45, 47

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-102..... 7
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-202..... 14
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203..... 6
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(2) 34
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(3) 7, 23
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(4) 7, 23
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(5) 7
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(6) 6, 33
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(7) 6, 33
 Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-208..... 7
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-302 9
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306 2, 8, 34
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-309(a) 9
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-312 9, 10
 Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-222.1..... 10

Regulations

COMAR 11.03.01.03-II..... 7
 COMAR 11.03.02.08C(1) 7
 COMAR 11.05.07.04B4..... 7
 COMAR 29.03.02.02-04 8
 COMAR 29.03.02.06..... 9
 COMAR 104.05.01.03B 7

Treatises, Journals, Other Sources

2 More Students are Shot at City High Schools, BALT. SUN, Oct. 30, 1971..... 13

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 683
(2007)..... 29

Barry C. Rascovar, *Mandel Seeks Tighter Gun Law*, BALT. SUN, Dec. 7, 1971 13
